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- 1o  STATHE RDGULATIONS - RULE 7 OF STA ATE HFGULATION NO. 17 AMENDBD - |
L CHANGE IN FEE TO COHRLSPOND TO STATUTORY CHANGE. =

NOTICE TO ALL LICENSEES: .

In view of the recent amendment of. the Alcoholic Beverage Law
which has increased the statutory fee for transit insignia (P, L.
1959, ch. 174), 1t 18 necessary similarly to amend Rule 7 of :
State Rogulation No. 17, which refers to the old foo. ,

The statutory fee for tranait 1nsirni& hmving boon raiaed by
- the amendment to the law from $4.00 to #8.00, Rule 7: og State
V.Regulation Nos 17 1is horoby amondod, gffeotive 1mmadia ely, to
‘read as follows: _ oL , ’
"Rulo 7o Applications for translt 1nsignia
shall be filed upon a prescribed form with the
Director accompanied by the full feeo of Eight
Dollars ($8,00) for each insignia, in cash, monoy
order or certified check to the order of bhe :
‘Division of Alcoholio Beverags Control."

Tho foregoing amendmont to the rule effscts no chango tharoin .
B other than replacing the new for tho old fee, ‘ B

WILLIAN HOWE DAVIS .
" DIREGTOR

Promulgated Thursday, January 7, 1960
Effective Thursday, January 7, 1960
Filed with the Secrotary of Stato (N. Jo ) ‘Thursday, January 7, 1960
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - TONY MART, ING. v. SOMERS POINT.
TONY MART, INC., t/a "TONY MARIT®, )

P Appellant, ) . ON APPEAL
=  CONCLUSIONS
Ve. AND ORDER
GOMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SOMERS POINT,

e

'Raspondénte - 1'ﬁ%é 
Ernest M. Curtis, Esqos Atuorney fow Appellanta
Elias‘G. Naame, Esq., Attorney fo# Respondent,

BY THE DIRECTOR: o | . ERES
The Hearerhas filed the follo@ing:ﬁapﬁrm‘haraint

"This is an appeal from respondent's -action whereby it suspsnded
eppellant's license C-9 for five days, effective at 9 a.m. August 26,
1959. The suspension was imposed -after respondent heard testimony
in disciplinary proceedings as a result of which it found :@appellant
guilty of a charge alleging that on May 8, 1959, it permitted ‘the
sales of alcoholic beverages to a minor and permitited the minor to
consume such beverages on its licensed premises, in violation of Rule
.1 of State Regulation No. 20, Appellant®s premises are located at
939 Bay Avenue, Somers Point. : %

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered by the Director»_<
on August 25, 1959, staying respondentts order of suspension until e
entry of a further ordere herein. R.S. 33:A=31, ;

YAt the hearing held herein Ronald —-- testified that he is 18
years of age, He further testifieéd that on the evening af,May By
1959, he entered appellant's premises and "had @ couple of beers® and
thad a coupls of vodkas and orange julee which were purchased Trom
and served by a bartender who did not guesition him as to his age. On
.cross-examination he stated that on the evening in guestion he 4id not
previously drink any alcoholic beverages; that after he left the
premlses he was arrested by .a State Trooper aftér he had an accident
and that, as a result of a statement made To the Trooper, an ABC . S ‘
agent accompanied him, a few days later, to w@ppellantts premises Whene
he identified the premises but was unable to identify the barbender
who made the sales. He admitied that on ‘the evenlngiin questlon he
was ’sportlnr a goatee,! .

"On behalf of appellant, Henry Swiderskl (a bartender) testified
that he was pressnt when Ronald -«- visited appellant's premises with
an ABC agent and identified his station as ‘the station at which ‘the
drinks were served on May 8; that he and fiwve wother barbenders were
on duty on the evening of May 8, 19593 that there were betwesn 150
and 200 patrons in the premises at:one time -on that svenlng and that
he has no recollectlon of serving :Ronald --- during that evening. He
further testified that appellant employs ‘two deermen every night and
six doormen on weekends; that the ‘doormen ‘have been instructed to
request identification from everybody who looks young and to deny
adnmittance to anyone who 1is under Bl-ynars‘of*&ge. )

"The principal contentions of the attowney for .appellant are'%hat
the minor was unable to identify ‘the: person who made the sales and
that the evidence of the minor is uncorroborated., It Is well
established that the fallure to ildentify the particular employee -
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who made the sale is not rfatal in disciplinary proceedingse Re Cutillo,l
Bulletin 1133, Item 3, and cases cited therein. Moreover, the mere .
. fact that there may not be corroboration of a minor's testimony is
not fatal in disciplinary proceedings.. Re Chizun, Bulletin 1274,
Item 7. It is true that in such cases all the evidence presented must
be carefully considered. Chase v, Washington, Bulletin 1272, Item 4.
However, in this case there appears to be absolutely no reason why
the minor should testify falsely. The minor may have appeared to be

- of full age to the doormen when he entered but that does not excuse
the violation. The place was crowded. The bartender at the station

- where the minor said he was seated testified merely that he did not
remember serving him. After reviewlng all the evidence and con-
sidering the oral arguments made at the hearing, I conclude that

" appellant has fdiled to sustain the burden of proof in establishing
that the action of respondent was erroneous., Rule 6 of State
Regulation No. 15. The premises are now closed for the season. It
1s recommended that an order be enbtered affirming the action of

- . respondent and providing therein that a subsequent order will be.

- ‘entered vacating the stay granted herein and fixing the effective

"~ dates for the fivemday suspension after appsllant resumes operation

‘ for the 1960 season," -

R No excepbtions were taken to the Hearert!s Report within the time
limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No., 15.

, After cirefully considering the evidence and the oral argument -
made at the hearing, I concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and
adopt them as my conclusions herein. It appears from the transcript
~of the evidence that the licensed premises are now closed and, hence,
no effective penalty can be lmposed at the present time,

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 10th day of December 1959,

" ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 1s hereby
affirmed. The effective dates . for the five~day suspension will be
fixed by a further order which I shall enter after I am satisfied
that the premises have re«opendd for the 1960:season,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR -
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BIRDSALL v. MULLICA.

CLYDE R, BIRDSALL AND CONCETTA R. )
BIRDSALL,
)
Appellants, ON APPEAL
: b : CONCLUSIONS
Ve ) AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP |
OF MULLICA, )

Respondent@ B ) o~
John A, Miller, Esq., Attowney for Appellants.
Glen & Glenn, Esqs.,,by Benjamin A. Rimm, Esq,, Attorneys for
Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR: }
The Hearer has filed the fdllowing Report hereins

"This is an appeal from the dénial on July 1, 1959 of appellant
application for a plenary retall distribution license for premises
1ocated at Iammonton-Sweetwater Roads, in Mulllca Township,

"Appellants! petition of appeal sets forth that their applicati
was denled by the respondent for the following reason: ?*that there
Weye now too many tap rooms in the Township of Mullicat, ,

®"Respondent, in its answer,filed‘hersin, sets forth additional
grounds for its aforesaid action, to wit:.
1 .

'1, The muniecipality in which the license i1s sought is
- already adequately and amply serviced by existing
licensed establishments and the public sconvenlence
and necessity does not require the additlonal license
in this area, :

2. The public interest will mot be served by a.dding
another licensed establlshment in the ares in which
the license 13 requested,

3. The Townshin of Mullica Township has :a population of
' apprOA:Mﬂtely 1800 persons. and there are presently
eleven plenary retail con umption licenses 1ssueda

4, Application for similar licenses has been,made on
prior occasions and Mullica Township has denied the
application on prior occasions because of community
objection, sufficient licensed premlses to serve the
community,‘and other reasons,

5. The applicat*on of Appollant is: rér premises
&ppPOXmetely one mile distant from a present
holder of a plenary »elfall coq“' pULop 1licenses,
Mulllca Township is a PUrEl B i 'g¢0083*on
of the license within this proxinmity with. the ‘
Appellant's location is unreasonable because the
area is adequately serviced. ’

6. The 1icenses now issued by Mullica Townohip are
gufficlent and amply serving the public and public
interest will not be serviced by addlng and additional
license 1in the munlcipelity.?
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"Appellants, in their petit?on of appeal, contend that the. e
,action of respondent was erroneous ‘in that sppellants did not make . -
- application for a plenary retail distribution license for the purpose . -

of operating a tap room, in that the sald aspplication specifically = ..
‘provided for the operation of a liquor store of which there are none .
in the Township of Mullica, compelling persons who desire to- purchase;:
.package goods to purchase the same from taverns!'. -

"The appellants further allege that on June 2, 1959, they applied
to respondent for aforesaid license and that the Notlce of Application
: for the same was properly advertised, . ,

. "Clyde R. Birdsall, one of the appe]lants9 testiflied that his. Wife

“‘and he own and operate & grocery store in Sweetwater, Mullica Township;
that the proposed site set forth in their applicetion refers to a »

. bulilding adjacent to the grocery store, a separate and distinct
bullding with a separate entrance.

"On cross~examination, Mr. Birdsall stated that his grocery store
consists of one buildlng; that it was not hlis intention to conduct
-his proposed liquor business in this bullding; that he Intended to
erect a new bullding for that purpose and that those were his(f
iIntentions at the time aforesaid application was filed.

"Where, as here, an application is for a license for premlses
not yet constructed, plans and specifications of the proposed building
must accompany the apbllcat¢on and the Notices of Application must
contain a-statement that 'Plans and sper*ficationu of building to
be constructed may be examined at the office of the Municlpal Clerk'.
Rules 1 and 2 of State Regulation No. 234 ' B

"The records hereln show that appellants filed no plans and
specifications with thelr application filed on June 2, 1959 and that
appellants! published Notices of Application in connection therewith
contained no mention of plans and specifications. Since these

" definitely essential requirements were not followed, respondent did
not have jurisdiction to grant said application. Sussex Bar & Grill
(Corpe.) v. Wood=Ridge, Bulletin 1154, Item 3, and cases cited therein,

"In view of the fact that I have no alternative other than to
- recomnend dismissal on legal grounds, it will be unnecessary to
dlscuss the merits of the case now under consideration. Under the
circumstances, I recommend that the action of the respondent be
affirmed and that the aypeal herein be dismigsed without prejudice."

~ No exceptions to the Hearer's Reporb were flled within the time
limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstances hereln,
I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusionsg and adopt his
'recommendations.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 15th day of December, 1959,

ORDERED that the actlon of reopondeﬁt Township Committee of the
. Townshlp of Mulllca be and the same is hereby affirmed and the appeal
“be. and the same 1s hereby dismlissed wlithout pre jJudice,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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4s DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE.IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE
REGULATION NO. 38 ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY3, LESS 5 FOR
PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

BERNARD GANNON

t/a GANNON'S TAVERN & PACKAGE STORE
100 Psarl Street

Camden, New Jersey

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

License C=20, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Camdens,

B G A G T D S TS e CET L LD a SRD ) TR SR SO s et sad S GNP GOR S AN et A D SHD CuE Eup N we SvE O AT G GXE W W

)

| )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
)

Defendant~licensee, Pro se.
Dora P, Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult %o a charge allegino that he sold
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in ity original _
container for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulation No. 38.

On Wednesday, September 30, 1959 at about 8:30 a.m., an ABC
egent while in defendant's licensed premises, observed the licensee
accept some money from a patron for the sale of a bottle of an
alcoholic beverage for off-premises consumption. The agent followed
the patron inbto the street, learned that he had purchased a pint
bottle of wine for 50 cents and immediately returned with him and
another agent to the licensed premises. The agents identified
themselves to the licensee, who verbally admltted the violation.

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record., I shall suspend his
license for the minimum period of fifteen days. Re Bartoszak,
Bulletin 1307, Item 7, Five days will be remitted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days.

Accordingly, i1t is, on this 16th day of December 1959,

ORDERED that- Plenary Retail Consumption License C-20, lssued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City
of Camden to Bernard Gannony t/a Gannon's Tavern & Package Store,
for premises 100.Pearl Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby’
suspended for ten (10) (ﬁys, commencing at 2:00 a.m.,. Monday,
Jenuary 4, 1960, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday, January
14, 1960,

WILLIAM HOWE‘DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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9j5. MORAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTIONS FOR CONMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD

TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS
December 11, 1959

Re: Eligibility No. 688

o Applicant seeks a debermination as to whether or not he 1s
-~ _eligible to be employed on llcensed premises in this State because .
of his convictions of crime. : v

Applicant's fingerprint returns disclose that on May 27, 1938

he was convicted in a municipal court of possessing lottery slips

and was fined $50; that on May 27, 1938 he was convicted of being

‘& disorderly person and fined %25, that on October 10, 1938 he ,

was convicted 1n a county court of possessing obscene literature and
.~ was placed on probation for three years and fined $25:that on ‘
-~ December 16, 1947 he was convicted in the municipal court of pos-

sessing lottery material and wag, fined $100; that on September 1,

1948 he was convicted in a municipal court of gambling at cards

and fined $25; that on June 24, 1955 he was convicted in a family

court of deserting his chlLawen :and was placed on probation for one

year; that on May 4, 1959 he entered a plea of non vult to an

indictment charging him with the possession of Tottery slips end

on May 27, 1959 he was senbenced to bwelve months in a county

penitentiary, the operation of which was suspended and he was placed';

on probation for three years and fined $200. .

In an affidavit exeoutea by. applicant on November 23, 1959, he C
states that he is 46 years of age, divorced and has two minor childreﬁ,,‘
one of whom resides wilth his former wife, the other with an adult v
daughter, IHe states further that he was convicted of the aforesaild
gambling offenses and of being a disorderly persone.

In an interview with the undersigned on December 2, 1959,
applicant stated that he desires to have his eligibility determined
so that he may work on licenséd premises in the process of being
transferred to a woman whom he intends to marry.

Conviotions and offenses involving commercialized gambling may o
or may not involve moral turpitude, depending upon the circumstances.
Re Case No., 1018, Bulletin 956, Item 7. Where it appears that the ’
person convicted was comnnected with the gambling enterprise only as
a minor employee, under ordinary circumstances, no moral ourpitude
is involved, Re Case No., 296, Bulletin 353, Item 12.

It appears that in 1957 the Dlvision, basing its conclusion on
the fact that applicant was a minor employee in the gambling enter- -
prises wlth which he was connected, determined that he was not ine S
eligible to engage in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State.
However, since that dete mination was enbtered, applicant has again
been convicted of the same offense.

The background of applicant's convictions shows that he 1is
utterly lacking in regard for law and order and that he has little
. conception of the ethics which should govern the action of those
seeking to engage in the liquor business. He has been convicted of
~an offense involving commercialilzed gamblwng not once or " twice, but
on three separate occasions,. ,

In view of applicant's multiple convictlons for the same gambling
offense, it 1s my considered opinion that the offenseé which led to
. that third conviction involved moral turpltude. See Re Cage No. 345,
Bulletin 427, Item 4, and cases cited therein, _ ‘

\v
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It is recommended that applicant be advised that he is ineligible
to hold & liquor license or to be employed in any capacity by a
liquor licensee in this State.

Joaeph A, Burns
Attorney -

APPROVED:

William Howe Davis
Director

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT
ALCOHOL ~- ALCOHOL ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR- VEHICLE RETURNED. TO
INNOCENT OWNER. ,

In the Matter of the Seizure on

Case’mo, 10,128
October 30, 1959 of 96 two-quart : '

ON HEARING

¥ason jars of alcohol and a |
"Pontiac sedan on the New Jersey CONCLUSIONS
Turnpike at the 34 Mile Post in

AND ORDER
the Township of Mount Laurel, ¢ S
County of Burlingbton and State )
of‘NeW Jersey. '
Harvey A, Licb, Esgs s Abtorney for Willie Toye -
lEdward Adea, Esqa, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Controlg.(, S

BY.THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33,| Chapter 19 Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to. determine whether
96 twow-quart "Mason' jars of alcohol, and a Pontiac sedan; described
in g schedule attached hereto, seized on October: 30, 1959 on the New
Jergey Turnpike, at the 34 Mile Post, in Mount Taurel, New Jersey,
constitute unlawful property and should be 'for'feited0 , ,

Wnsn the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:l=- 66,
an appearance was entered by Willle Foy, the reglstered owner of the
Pontiac sedan, who gsought its returno No one opposed forfeiture of
the alcohols '

Reports of ABC agents and other documsnts in the file, Ppresented

" in evidence with consent of counsel for Willie Foy, disclose the

following facts:e

A New Jersey State trooper halted the motor-vehiclé-in question
on the above date and location during his routine patrol of traffic
on the highway. The trooper ascertained that mdgar B. Frida was

' “operating the vehicle, and discovered the 96 jars of alcohol in the

car, None of the jars had affixed thereto any stamp indlicating the
payment of tax on alcoholic beverages. Therefore the trooper took
possegsion of the alcohol and car and arrested Frida. Later, the

" alcohol and motor vehicle were turnsd over to ABC agents,

A sample of the contents of one of the jars was analyzed by the
Division chemist, who reports that it is alcchol and water fit for
beverage purposes with an alcoholic content by volume of 49,5
pevcentu -

At the time of the seizure Ed«ar B. Frida, in a signed statement,
agzerted that he borrowed the car from HhHis brother—in—law, Willie
Foy, for the purpose of visiting his family in Winston Salem, North

" Carolina, left New York Monday night and purchasod ‘the alcohol at a
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lumbar yard in North Carolina; snd that he intended to sell the
~alcohol in New Yorlk. ' - ' ’

The selzed alecohol is 1llicit because of the abgence of & tax
stamp on any of the Jars, and further because of the circumstances
under which 1t was purchased. R.S, 33:1-1{1), ReS. 353188, Such
11licit alcohol and the motor vehicle in which 1t was transporbted
and found constitute unlawful property and are subjeet to forfeiture.
ReSs 33:1-1(y), ReSe 33:1-2, RoS. 33:1«66, ' '

Willle Foy testified that he has resided in New York Clty for

ten or eleven years, has been employasd for nine years as a recelving
clerk of a retall store located inm that citys that he purchased the
Pontiac sedan 1n question in February 1957; that on the Sunday
previous to the selzure Frida, employed as the driver of a taxiceb,
requested the loan of the car for a week to visit his family 1n the
south; that Prida agreed to pay $20,00 for the use of the car, and
that he had no knowledge that Frida would Lransport aleoholic beverages
in violation of the law, o ,

Foy further testified that he earns $60.00 & wesk, reaides with
his wife and two children, -and has never been charged with any
criminal offense; that he used the car on weekends for pleasure, but
dld not use the car for transportetion to his place of employment;
that to ald in paying for the car, untll the spring of 1959 he
rented the car for $12,00 a week, to a perscen who used it to
transport himself and fellow employees to work; that Frida is
married, resides with hils family, does not cwn a car, and to his

~ knowledge has never been charged with any criminal offense,

Frida testiflied that he declded to purchase the alcohol on
- Wednesday after being told by friends that there was a ready market
for 1t 1n New York, purchased it on Thursday in North Carolina '
enroute to New York; that he has been employed as & cab drlver for
fourteen years, earming an asverage of 2bout $70.00 8 week and tips,
and purchased the ‘alcohollc beverages because he thought he could
earn an "easy buck" for Christmas. .

I am satisfled from the evidence presemted thet Willie Foy acted
in good faith and did not know, or have any reason o suspect, that
his car would be used by Fride for the transportation of illieilt
alcoholic beverages., Hence, the car will be returnsed to hlm upon
payment of the costs of its selzure and storage, '

Accordingly, it 1s DETERMINED and CRDERED that 1 on or before
the 28th day of December, 1959, Willie Foy pays the costs of the seizPre
and storage of hls Pontiac sedan, more fully dsscribed in Schedule "A™
attached hereto, it will be returned to himj; snd it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcecholic beverages, as listed iIn
Schedule "A", constitute unlawful property and that the same be and
hereby are forfeited, in accordance with the provisions of R¢S.
33:1-66, and that they be retained for the use of hospltals and #tate,

© _county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part,
at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic o

. Beverage Control.

B - WILLTAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated: December 16, 1959 ‘DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE "AY

96 - two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol '
1 - Pontiac sedan, Serisl No, L766H5282, New ¥ork

Reglstration 7C-5985,
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7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN MOTEL - STOGK OF
- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, CASH IN REGISTER AND FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT -
IN ESTABLISHMENT ORDERhD FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure on’ ) Case~No.5Id,06Q§?
August 2, 1959 of a quantity of e ERRe LT
_ alcoholic beverages, various ) " ON HEARING
_ ‘fixtures, furnishings, equipment, CONCLUSIONS
_and $338,78 in cash at a motel S AND ORDER' -
" operated by Walter Moody, located : ‘ :
on Florence Road, Winslow Touwnship, ) _ - - -
County of Camden and State of New ' ' o S
JerseYy. o Q) - .
Walter Moody, Pro Se. o
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein*_'

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. Se 33 1-66- to : Bl
determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, &358 78 in cash o
and various fixtures, furnishings, and equipment, described in a s
~schedule attached hereto, seized on August 2, 1959 at a motel: operated
by Walter Moody, located on Florence Road, Winslow Township, New
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited.

"Walter Moody appeared at such hearing and sought return of the
ized property. _ » ‘

"An ABC agent testified that he was at the premises 1n question

on August 2, 1959, at which time there were about 400 persons present; -

that he observed a number of these persons standing in line to obtain -~

drinks of draught beer without charge, and he jolned the line and.

recelved ,a drink of beer; that observing other persons enter a room

~in the motel, he likewise entered, and observed persons eating corn

on the cob, drinking beer and dancing; that the room was equipped

with a music machine, a television, & table, chairs, a counter, &

cash reglster and a refrigerator; that four women were behind the

counter, and one of the women, later ldentified as Druciller Dixon,

was selling alcoholic beverages to such persons; that he purchased a

numbser of cans of beer from her, and noted that she deposited in the:

cash reglster the money he gave her; that Moody came in thé -premises

while these sales were being made; that the agent left the premises .-

about 4:15 P.M. and returned at about 5330 PeMe, at which time sales

of beer continued to be made, and he purchased four cans of beer

from Miss Dixon; that shortly thereaffer Mr. Moody entered and one

of/the ‘women behind the counter told him they did not have any beer

left and he replied, 'That's what we had the beer for, to sell.! At

about 6:00 P.M., by prearrangement, other officers entered, all dise

closed their identity, and the agent, in the presence of Mr. Moody,.

accused Miss Dixon of the sale of beer to him; that the agent asked

Mr. Moody whether Miss Dixon was selling alcoholic beverages for .

him and he replied that Miss Dixon 1s his sister and was.just helping

him; that 1t was the first day of a picnic which he was giving to

advertise and familiarize the people with his motel. . ‘

"Walter Moody and Druciller. Dixon did not hold any license
authorizing either of them to sell alcoholic beverages, and the premises
were not licensed for that purpose., Accordingly, the agent seized

“the stock of alcoholic beverages, consisting of six cans of beer,
five bottles of whiskey openly displayed behind the counter -and -the
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furnishingé and equipment in the room, and $438.78 which was in the
cash register.

"Walter Moody testified that he was selling food at the pilenic
but was supposed to furnish the alcohollc beverages without charge,
a truck load of beer having been furnished to him without charge by
a distributor, with whom he had previously not had any busgliness re-
lations; that the fgirls' were trying to get 'a dime or two extra';
that he could not watch them all; that '1f he (the agent) need to
buy - I didn't say he didn't!; that he did not doubt the agent at all.
Walter Moody also offered in evidence a printed circular, the purport
of which 1s that a 'Beer Distributor® picnic would be held at his
premises with free beer, soda, pretzels and potsto chips 'bring your
own pitcher.! :

"Even 1f Moody's explanation were to be accepted at face value,
it would constitute a sale of alcoholic beverages, bécause it must
be considered either the service of alcoholic beverages without charge
in connection with the sale of food, or the stimulation of trade by a
merchant in serving alcoholic beverages without charge., Both are
unlawful and subject to the forfeiture penalty provided Hor by
ReSe 33:1~66, IFor a full discussion of these principles. see Bulletin
728, Item 8, Seizure Case No. 8709, Bulletin 1046, Item 8. However,

it appears absolutely clear from the evidence that alcoholic beverages -

were actually sold to the agent and others, and hence the seized
“property is subject to forfeiture on that score. Re3. 33:1l=-L1(y),
RoSe 33:1«2, ReS. -33:1=66, What apparently occurred was that the
free beer and the beer for sale becanme hopelessly intermingled, No
cause has been shown why forfeiture of the selzed property should not
~follow in due course. I so recommend,”

No excepbtions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the time
limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation Noo 28,

After carefully comsidering the facts end circumstances herein,
I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearerfs Report and
I adopt them as my conclusions herein.

Accordingly, it is on this 21st day of December, 1959,

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized property, more fully
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful
property, and the same .be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with
the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be retained for the use of
hospiz:alq and state, county and municipal ingtltutions, or destroyed
in whole or 1n part, at the dirvection of the Director of the Division
of Alcoholic Beverage Conbrol,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE "A"

- bottles of whiskey

- cans of beer

~ bottles of coca colsa
- Norge refrigerator

- music machine and currency therein
- televislon set

radio

- record player

- electric fan

- table

- chqir

-~ cash reglster

wé 8,78 in cash

HAHRRERHEEHEROO
!
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8. RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY .QUARTERLY PERICDS FROM JULY 1, 1959 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1959
. ~ lst Querter . 2d Quarter
: Julys AUg., Sept. OCte, Nove, ‘DEC
ARRESTSs . ; . ) o
Total nurber of persons arrested . ’ : 76 - 99
Licensees end employees 19 o359
Boot leggers ) _ _ 48 . 59
ABC agent nmperaonafors g 1 o 1
SETZURES: ) , o
Motor vehicles - cers i L
- trucks A 1
- treilers 1 -
5111ls - over 50 gallons - 1 -
- 50 gallons or under : 2 2 _
Mesh - gallons '1,800.00 - 00 -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 295.21 %15.95 615 16 ;‘,
Yine- gallons : : 524955 Y3446 18741
Brewed malt alcoholic bevereges - gablona . 134.98 5666 . 180 by
RETAIL LICENSEES: R , S o
Premises inspected . 1,308 L L6897 , ) 5,005 L
Premises where alcoholic bevereges were gauged 15430 . 14521 . 3,001
Bottles gauged . 26,620 26, 17T 52,197
Premises where violations were found 14 128 T 2%9
Violations found 223 1786 - - , BERN) B
Ungualified employees o YT 70 ' 21¢
fpplication copy not availeble 45 ooy 0 9l
Reg. #38 sign not posted 9 20 . " 29
Prohibited signs F b 9 15
Other mercantile business 5 7 12
‘Disposal permit necessery 1 6 7
Imzroper beer taps ¢ » 1 T | : 2
Other viclations _ . S 1) 13 - .29
STATE LICENSEES: o ‘ , -
Premises inspected. . 167 - 99 206
License upplacahons l“VSSfIEade i : 21 o -85
‘COMPLAINTS: . ‘
Complaints assigned for investigeticn : Ly 89 1,257 2,646,
Irvestigations completed :1 350 1,248 L 2,578
Investigations pendirg 195) 150 . 190
LABCRATCRY: )
Analyses made ; : 1,176 8y3 - 2,019
Refills from 1&cen ed premises-bottles 25e 100 : zZ52
Boltles from unlicensed premises 285 . 105 7290
ICENTIFICATIONS .
Crimiral firgerprint identificaticns made ) °5 111
Persons firgerprirted for nonecriminal purpcses 885 631 © 1,516
ldentification coniacts made u/ofher enforcement :agencies 707 A4l 1,148
Moter vehicle idencitications.viz NoJ.State Police teletype 2l 7 28
'DISCIPLIMARY PROCEEC INGSs B )
Cases trensmitted to municipalities Y3 . 43
Viclations involved 48 Ly
Sale during prohibited hours : 28 21
Sele to mirors : ol ’ 15
Failure to close prem. during prohibited hours . Ty 1
Sale to non-merbers by club .3 1.
Permitting brawl, etc. on premises 1 1
Possessirg chillled beer (DL licensee - 2
Failure to afford view Into prem. durirg prohubsied hours ) -
Szle of drirks 'on credit (local reg. - 1
Employirg female bartender (local reg.) - 1
Service to women at the bar (local reg. , - 1
Cases instituted at Division ' ' 117 . 78*
Vicletions invelved . 77 : ‘107
Szle to mirors i ) 20 ‘15
possessing licuor not truly labeled ’ 26 ‘ 16
Sale during prohibited hours 16 19
Permitting lottery activity on premises 12 o 4
Permitting bookmking on prewises 9 2
Hirder irg investigation 8 3
Permitting immoral activity on premises 5 5
Sale beloy minimum resale price - 6 3
Conducting business as a nuisance I g5
Sale to infoxicated perscns i 5
Possessing coniraceptives on premises 6 2
Possessing indecent mwatter - 6 2.
Fraud and front 2 5
Sale culsice scope of license 3 3 ’

‘IncludeJ one cancedlotion proveeding against blenket employmenf
permit--females who zcted as hostesses.:
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v ist Quarter 2d Quarier S
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Conflruud) : July, Aug., Sepl. Oct. Nov., Vec. Total
Cases instituted at pivision (Continuved) - -
“Vicletions involveds
Purchuse from improper source
Unauthor i zed transportation
* Peruwitting gambling on premis
Permitting licersed premises fo be used in connection
‘with illegal acfavxfy
Delivery without bona fice inveice
Aidwng and-ebetting Unaufhorized sale
g[dung and abetting unaut, rired ‘transportation
. Bermitting foul language on premnses
Unqualified employees - :
Sale to non-members by club
Sollcrfor engepsng if“ conduct prohabnted to employer
Failure to" filc ‘notice of change in application
Faliure to ‘close premises doring prohibited hours
-Permn?fing brawl, etc. on pﬁemnnes '
‘Permitting hostesses on prema@cs
Misl belln@ beer teps -
Failure to file tax reporis
" Retailer-to-retailer ‘sdles
Sale on credit to ref‘i}er !n defag}f
Unlicensed stcrage i
Unlicenced sale by sgl:cnfor
Fyrnishing unlauful |ndUCe£cn+s to retailers
Accepting delivery on ¢¥édit while in default
Substituting drink’ other’ thah ordered
Service -to women-at k€ bar (local reg.)
Solicitor emplcyed by réteiler
Cases brought by mun|C|pal|+|:s on own initiative and
reported to Division
Viclations involved
Sale to minors
Permitting brawl on premises
Sale during prchibited hours
Permitting immoral activity on premises
Hindering investigetion
permitting bookmaking on premises
Failure to close prem. during prohibited hours
Permitting prostitutes on premises
‘Ungualified employees
Permitting lottery activity on premises
Sale to intoxicated persons
Failure to afford view into prem. doring prohibited hours
Unauthorizzd trensportation
Employee working while intoxicated
Sele to non-members by club
Allowing minor unaccompanied by parent in barroom (1ocal reg.)
Conducting business es a nuisance
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION:
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Total number of hearings held M 13, 305
Appeals 2y 15 39
Discinlinary proceedings 107 90 197

CEligibility 17 12 29
Sejzures 1y 11 25
Tex revocations 5 [ 11
Applications For license 4 - in

STATE L.ICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED: .

Total number issued ' u,851 u,h?Z ) 9,323
Licenzes 609 162
Solicitors' permits : 185 156r' A T
Employment " 894 583 477
Disposal " : 260 255 515

~Social effeir w 1,247 1,157 2,404
Wine permits _— 936 936
Miscellaneous " 605 533 1,113
Transit insignia , 971 7(6 1,747
Transit certificetes . 79 Y , 138

! ) WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dateds Jonuary 11, 1560 DIRECTOR
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¢ NUMBER OF NMUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1959 TO DECEMBER 21, 1959 AS KREPORTzZD TO TEE DIRECICR
= __OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING LUThgnITIn DUr UANT Tu R.S5, 2%:1-12
CLASS I FICATION OF LICE NSE
Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal Number
Retail - Retail Reteil Retail Surren— Number
Censumption Distribution Club Distribution Consumption dered Licen— Total
Ho. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees Revoked ses in - Fees

County Issued ___Psid Issued __Paid Issued Peid . __Issued _ Paid Issued Paid Expired Effect Peid
Atlantic 487 & £08,480.00 72 & &7,685.00 €5 & $R,EBB.T7 584 5 E3C,438.77
Bergen 811 308,622,580 301 88,167.00 117 10,983,822 52 & £,446.50 s ¢ 1,%61.686 S 1281 411,521,589
Burlington 186 82,18C.00 41 12,885.00 48 £,700.00 1 50,00 278 101,825,000 -
Camden 45%  221,870.00 82 35,165.00 75 7,56%.,48 1 375,00 1 610 284,875 ,48
Ca;e Yey 135 76,800.00 11 4,000.00 16 1,950.00 162 82,750.0C
Cumperiend 80 40,836.64-.. 14 3,950.00 30 £,060,00 1e4 48 ,84€ ,£4
B g 1543 758,810°00 ."650 209,882.00 105 14,872,258 48 1,400.00 g 1,500,00 1 18&7 985,775,
G 108 38,310 Q0.7 18 2 0,880.00 o 1,980.00 145 24,230,060
T 528 693,558,532 298 ﬁc,aoo 00 84 9,847.18 83  2,700.00 1 1972 848,545, 48
H 79 48,OOU OO 11 $,810.00 10 1,100.G0 100 $£,910.,C0
i 4%l 259,481.2 Si 21,500.00 57 8,150.00 1 106.82 1 S&8 89,248,117
miccles 681 511, 846;78 80 £5,721.58 101 8,906.21 4 200,00 816 346,854,857
Honmouth 552 £89,328.78 1R 45,070.00 45 5,500,00 10 435,00 &7 12,489,906 P43 729 580,618,711
Morris 507 1284,165.5 100 5%,850.00 57 5,189.76 18 895,96 4 1,087,200 .5 531 175,15€.,80
Ocesn 194 106,577.50 47 15,680.00 7 $,100,00 pasts) 129,857,350
Pasceic 867 856,555.00 167 51,430.00 43 5,885.00 8 375.00 1085 415;385.09
Salen 51 19,%00.00 8 1,550.00 20 1,675.00 72 22,585.00
Somerset 188 85,200.00 41 12,595.00 &8 %,250.00 RS7 101,045.00
Sussex 166 45 155 00 2 4,185.00 11 645.3%6 1 50,00 1 225,00 1 . 200 51,288,268
Union 549 ’06,410.00 144 66,940.00 74 ©8,475.00 29  1,425.00 786 285, £50,00
Farren 148 44,210.00 21 5,320.00 28 3,100.00 2 337,74 2 197 53,087,74
Total 334 $4,416,742.12 1998 797,555.88 1024 $11%,715.20 214 $9,977.46 4%  $17,483.78 45 1e5¢8 §56,385,474,84

" PAGE 14

Williem Howe Davis

Director

January 11, 1960.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLBEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings againast
)
MARGARET F, CAMPBELL CONCLUSIONS,
t/a LAFAYETTE HOUSE ) AND ORDER

Main Street
Lafayette, N. Jo , | )

Holder of Plenary Retatl Consumption )

License C-1, issued by the Township

Committee of the Township of Lafayetie. )

Dolan and Dolan, Esqs., by francls E@ Brightg Esdes Attorneys for
‘Defendant-licensee, -

Edward F, Ambrose, Esqej Appearing for Division of Alecoholice

: Beverage Controle.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vu]t to a charge alleging that zhe sold
and permitted the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor
and permitted the consumption of such beverages by said minor in her
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20,

On October 30, 1959, at about 10:10 p.m., ABC agents who were
in defendant's premises observed the sale and service of a bottle of
beer to Linn --~ (age 17) by Roberta I. Smith, who was tending bar
end who did not question Linn --- as to his age. As the minor was
consumlng the beer, the agents identified themselves to the bartender
and to Alfred Campbell (husband of the licensee).

In alleged mitigation defendant has submitted and affidavit
- whereln she says that she was not on the premises when the violation
occurred and that she had instructed her employees, including Roberta
I. Smith, to avoid serving alcoholic beverages to minors. Neverthe=-
. less, defendant 1s liable for the violation which occurred on her
. premises. Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20, Defendant has also
submitted an affidavit of Roberta Smith wherein she says that the
minor appeared to be twenty-one years of age and Yaccordingly I sold
"him the bottle of beer." She further states that she had not previously
known the minor and thought that he was another individual who had
signed a written representation that he was twenty-one years of age or
over, However, it 1s not contended that Linn --- gigned such a
written representation, as required by ReSs 33:1l=77(8)s

Defendant has no prior adJudiouted record, I shall suspend her
license for twenty days (the minimum penalty for sale to a 17-year=
0ld minor). Re Calvello, Bulletin 1294, Item 4, Five days will be
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. .

Accordingly, it is, on Lhis(BSLh day of December 1959,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licenge C-1, issued
by the Townsghip Commlttee of the Township of Lafayette to Margaret
F. Campbell, t/a Lafayette House, for premises on Main Street,
Lafayette, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
days, commencing at 3 a.m. Monday, January 4, 1960, and terminating
at 3 a.m. Tuesday, Januvary 19, 1960,

WIDLTAM IHOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR
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11, DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - DATES FIXED  -FOR SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY
IMPOSED UPON TRANSFER OF LICENSE AND RESUMPTION OF :BUSINESS.

In the Mabter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ENTERTAINMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.
t/a NEW STAGE COACH INN

Route #46 end Sprofera Street
South Hackensack, No Je,

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C=4 (for the 1957-58 and
1958-59 licensing years), issued by
the Township Cowmittes of the Township
of South Hackensack; which license is
now held by ' '

. MAVERICK'S STEAK HOUSE & LOUNGE, INC.
430 Route #46 : o
South Hackensack, N. J.
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BY THE DIRECTOR:

By order dated February 16, 1959, I :suspended "the license '‘then
held by Enterteinment Enterprises, Inc. for twenty-<five :days. Because
the licensed premlses had been destroyed by .fire, the order ‘provided
that the effective dates for sald suspension would be fixed by .
subsequent order after the licensed premises reopened for business, -
See Bulletin 1269, Item 5. - '

It appears that thereafter License C~4 (for the 1958-59
licensing year) was duly transferred to Dante Petretti -and that,
by resclutlon of the Township Committee dated June 18, 1959 (as
amended), & renewal of License C=4 (for the 1959-60 1licensing year)
was iasued, effective immediately, to Dante ‘Petretitl Tor the sole
purpose of permitting grant of applicatlon for place-to=place transfe:
thereof, subject to the aforesald twenty-five-day :suspension. It
further appears that by resolutlon of “the ‘Township Committee :dated
October 15, 1959 (as amended), License C-=4 (ﬁor'theilﬁEQ&ﬁOilicensing
year), then held by Dente Petretti,:w&sitranSferredxﬁmemiﬁou$ev#46,'
snd Sprofera Street to 430 Route #46, South .Hackensack, :efTective
October 16, 1959, and that, by the 'same resolution, @& person-to-
person transfer of sald license was granted to Maverick's Stesak
House & Lounge, Inc, effective October 16, .1959, subject to the
aforesaid twenty-five-day suspenslon. ‘Recent _investigatlion of the
premises at 430 Route #46 discloses that sald premises have been
completed and that the licensed business 1s now being conducted at
said premlses. '

Accordingly; 1t 1s, on this 28th day of December 1959

ORDERED that the twenty-five-day :suspension heretofore
imposed on License (=4, lssued by- the Township Commitites of the
Township of South Hackensack and now held by Maverlck's-Steak House
& Lounge, Inc, for premises 430 Route #46, South Hackensack, shall
commence 2% 6 2.m. Monday, January 11, 1960, and terminate at 6 a.m,
Friday, February 5, 1960, -

Ny 1 ! . ' » -
T .

‘William Howe Davis g
Director

New Jersey State u‘r@rraa’y



